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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4298

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2024


Marma Therapy Training Centre


†4298. Shri Trivendra Singh Rawat:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up Marma Therapy training centre in Uttarakhand Ayurved University which is likely to work as a nodal centre of the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government proposes to set up a ten bedded hospital in the State, upgrade the fifty bedded AYUSH hospital in Kotdwar of Uttarakhand and set up mobile AYUSH units in every district of the country; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) No such proposal.

(b) Question does not arise.

(c) & (d) Public Health being a State subject, setting up of Ayush hospitals and mobile Ayush units in every district of the country including Kotdwar of Uttarakhand comes under the purview of respective State Government. However, under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM) there is provision of financial assistance to State/UT Governments including Uttarakhand for setting up of 50/30/10 bedded integrated Ayush Hospitals and Ayush Mobile Medical Units and accordingly State may avail assistance by submitting suitable proposals through State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) as per the provision of NAM guidelines. As per the proposal submitted by the State Government of Uttarakhand through SAAPs 02 units of 10 bedded Integrated Ayush hospitals at Pathri & Bheemtal, and
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01 unit of 50 bedded Integrated Ayush Hospital at Kotdwar have been approved/supported under NAM scheme to State of Uttarakhand. However, as far as regarding Ayush Mobile Medical Units are concerned, no such proposal has been received from State Government of Uttarakhand through SAAPs.
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